
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 11 
NOVEMBER 2010 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 

Robin Sansarpuri (Labour Lead) 
Raymond Graham 
Anita MacDonald 
Carol Melvin 
  
 

  
Published: 3 November 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=669&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make yo
[...]
y portfolio, including property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of meeting held on 13 October 2010 (Pages 1-7) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Major Review - Census 2011 - To Look at How This Council can contribute to 
Improving the Population Data For the Borough (Pages 9-19) 

6 Progress on Implementation of Recommendations made by the POC on Recent 
Reviews (Pages 21-32) 

7 Work Programme 2010/11 (Pages 33-36) 

8 Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 37-43) 



Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Wednesday, 13 October 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Raymond Graham, Shirley Harper-
O’Neill, Anita MacDonald, Robin Sansarpuri and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Carol Melvin (Councillor Shirley Harper-O’Neill substituting)  

 
Officers: 
Ben Lea (Schools Resource Manager – Finance and Resources), Pam Nash 
(Strategic Information Officer, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Witnesses: 
Mohamud Ali (Community Adviser – Office for National Statistics), Amanda King 
(Area Manager for Office for National Statistics) and Nick O’Donnell (Head of 
Stakeholder Management for Office for National Statistics) 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

25. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

26. MAJOR REVIEW – CENSUS 2011 – TO LOOK AT HOW 
THIS COUNCIL CAN CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVING THE 
POPULATION DATA FOR THE BOROUGH 
 
Members were provided with a report which provided details of 
progress made on the review so far, together with details of 
information which had been requested at the last meeting. 
 
Nick O’Donnell, Head of Stakeholder Management and 
Amanda King, Area Manager for Office for National Statistics 
(ONS) attended the meeting and provided the review with an 
update on progress so far in relation to the preparation of the 
Census. 
 
Members were informed that for across Hillingdon, the Census 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



field operation consisted of an Area Manager, 15 Coordinators 
and 1 shared Community Advisor. In addition, there would be 
approximately 140 collectors and special enumerators,. Exact 
numbers would be decided and communicated in early 
November. The Community Advisor, Mohamud Ali introduced 
himself to Members and explained that he was a representative 
of the Somali community and would be working across 
Hillingdon, Hounslow and Ealing.  
 
A number of issues were raised and these included: 
 

• Members were reminded that this Council’s 
Communications Strategy for the Census was drafted. 
However ONS had yet to release details of the national 
publicity / communications strategy as this has been 
delayed pending Government restrictions on marketing 
spend. ONS hopes to share its plans with local 
authorities in late November. Members expressed some 
concern at this as this authority had to co-ordinate its 
communications and publicity with that of ONS 

• Members were assured that there would be a national 
advertising campaign in February and this would involve 
TV and radio commercials to raise awareness of the 
2011 Census and highlight to the public the importance 
of filling in the Census questionnaire. In addition 
technology such as Facebook, Twitter etc would be 
used to engage with younger people   

• The Council’s Communication’s Team, pending 
finalisation of the national communication’s strategy, 
planned to utilise all existing communications channels 
to help encourage returns of the Census questionnaire 
including the Council magazine, Hillingdon People, the 
Council’s website, social media, news media and 
resident engagement  

• The emphasis of engagement should not just be to 
focus on minority ethnic groups, but should be to focus 
on all of the general public. This was because there was 
evidence to suggest that there were particular groups of 
the general public as a whole who needed to be aware 
of the importance of participation in the Census 

• The Census Local Partnership Group would focus on 
the general public as a whole where maximum 
engagement would take place  

• The Community Advisor would be working with all 
religious and community groups for the Somali 
population at community events across the Borough. 
Reference was made to a community event which would 
be taking place with the West London Somaliland 
community in Hayes on 15 October 2010  

• Regarding the use of data obtained from the Council, 
the public would be assured that the data would not be 

Action By: 
[...]
is report had 
proposed to be introduced, to improve participation in the 
Census, by all groups and residents within the Borough.   
 
The Chairman thanked witnesses for the information provided. 
 
Discussion took place on the evidence which had been 
provided for the review so far and Members agreed that 
community engagement was vital to promote the importance of 
the Census. It was agreed that for the Member Development 
Training Day which was taking place on 2 December, a session 
should be allotted to the Census 2011. Members noted the 

Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 

Page 6



importance of all Members of the Council using their 
community champion role to promote the Census to all their 
constituents. 
 
Members expressed concern at the delay of the national 
communications strategy which was delaying this Council’s 
community strategy. Members asked that officers from ONS be 
invited to the next meeting of this Committee to update the 
review on the national strategy. In relation to publicising the 
Census, Members asked that consideration be given to using 
the many public notice boards within the Borough and that 
officers be asked to progress this when the Council’s 
communication strategy was finalised. 
 
Lastly officers were asked to contact the London Borough of 
Hounslow, Crawley Borough Council and Dover District Council 
to ascertain their approaches to the promotion and 
engagement processes being used for the Census 2011.     
         
Resolved –  
 

1. That the information provided from the witnesses form 
part of the evidence for the review. 

 
2. That approval be given to the actions outlined above.          

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emma Marsh 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 

27. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  
 
The report was noted. 
 

 

28. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 
 

 Meeting closed at 9.00pm 
Next meeting: 11 November 2010 at 7.30pm.       
 

 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           11 November 2010 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

 
Major Review - Census 2011 – To look at how this Council can 
contribute to improving the population data for the Borough 

 
 

 
Third Witness session  
 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to gather evidence as part of their major review into 
how this Council can contribute to improving the population data for the 
Borough. Information is provided in the report which provides the review with 
details of what other local authorities are doing in terms of promotion and 
engagement.  
  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. Question the witnesses from the Office for National Statistics (ONS) 
 

2. Highlight issues for further clarification and investigation 
 

3. To make a note of possible recommendations for the review 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. At this Committee’s last meeting held on 13 October, Members were given 

further information from ONS on progress to date in terms of preparations 
for the Census. Discussion took place on the national publicity and 
communications strategy for the Census and Members were informed that 
this had been delayed because of the new Coalition Government’s 
restrictions on marketing spend.    
 

2. Details were given by ONS of the intended national advertising campaign 
which would be taking place which would involve TV and radio 
commercials to raise awareness of the 2011 Census. However, this 
Council’s own Communication Strategy could not be finalised until final 
details of the national strategy we
[...]
dy know the information about them through previous 
contact with Council services 

• Young private renters expressed the view that they generally do not 
use Council services and therefore they do not see the improved 
government funding the Council would get from improved Census 
responses, as being of any benefit to them 

 
7. The findings of the research emphasised the importance of effective 

communications in maximising the response rate to the Census in 2011. 
Suggestions which came out of the research and which could possibly be 
used for Hillingdon in terms of  publicity were: 

 
• Early implementation of a Census awareness raising campaign 
• A clear explanation of what the Census is, what it is used for and why it 

is important for residents to participate 
• Localise the message, help people to see it as important to the 

borough, rather than a national initiative 
• It is important to focus the message around the increased funding the 

Council would receive from central government and the positive impact 
this would have on service delivery 

Page 10



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           11 November 2010 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

• Include some case studies of potential improved service delivery which 
are relevant to the groups which are least likely to complete the 
Census 

• Emphasise that the money will be spent on better quality services to 
combat cynicism about Council ineptitude 

• Publicise the translation sheet at the back of the envelope and that 
people can phone a free helpline number or download an information 
pack in their language 

• Give an explanation that the Census questionnaire will only be 
addressed to the occupier but that it is still an important document 

• The targeting of places of worship through engaging with priests and 
pastors etc 

• Targeting foreign newspapers. For example in relation to Polish 
newspapers; Panorama, Cooltura, Polish Express and websites 

• Reference was made to the Census in Poland which is known as Spis 
Ludnosci. This or other foreign equivalents to the Census could be 
used in publicity 

• Information posters and leaflets about the Census could be left in 
nurseries, schools, churches, pubs etc. Also in shops selling foreign 
cuisine.   

 
8. In terms of practical help 
 

• Attending tenants association meetings to explain the importance of 
the Census, engage with prominent figures on estates to explain and 
encourage their tenants to complete the Census form 

• Run Census sessions in schools to explain to children the importance 
of the Census and to encourage them to explain to their parents why 
they should fill the Census forms in 

• Front line Council and partnership staff to ask residents that they 
encounter whether they have completed their census form 

• Engage all community faith leaders to pass on information about the 
Census to their congregations 

 
London Borough of Hounslow 
 
9. At the last meeting Members asked that officers contact other authorities, 

including a Port Authority to look at their approaches to promoting the 
Census and engagement tools which were being used. 

 
10. Hounslow’s draft communication strategy is still a work in progress and    

like Hillingdon’s, is dependent on the national campaign. However at this 
stage Hounslow does have a webpage on the Council’s Council and 
democracy website, which provides residents with information on what the 
Census is about, why completing the Census questionnaire is important 
and details on the recruitment of Census staff. Particular reference is 
made to ONS asking for volunteers from groups of residents who may be 

Page 11



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           11 November 2010 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

less likely to fill in their Census forms, who would help those people from 
these groups to fill in their forms. 

 
11. In addition Hounslow has an explanation leaflet for residents which 

provides key points on the Census and provides easy to understand 
instructions on how to complete the Census questionnaire.  

 
12. The main points of Hounslow’s communications and engagement strategy 

in support of ONS is to: 
 

• To Identify those groups who are classified as ‘hard to count’ groups 
who had significantly low response rates during the last Census 

• To also identify from local intelligence those groups of people  who 
have a low level of engagement with the Council i.e. private tenants, 
hard to reach white working class residents, residents with learning 
difficulties etc 

• Using ONS population estimates, and local intelligence to identify the 
main cluster areas where these ‘hard to count’ groups are located 

• Planned communication and engagement activities divided by Council 
Department and Partner Organisation and working with a Census 
Stakeholder Group 

• A wide range of activities such as front line staff talking to clients about 
the importance of the Census, public notices, use of local media, 
websites, use of youth centres, schools, community centres and 
voluntary groups and so on     

 
Dover District Council 
 
13. In relation to Dover District Council, contact has been made with the Area 

Manager of ONS for Dover and the surrounding areas. He has been very 
active with the migrant communities, being in close contact with all the 
organisations that offer help and support to recent and longer term 
migrants within the East Kent area.  

 
14. In summary, promoting the Census completion is being carried out through 

these organisations who provide support to migrants and all promotional 
materials are being provided in a variety of languages. It was noted, 
however that many of these communities were very hesitant to provide 
official sources with information on themselves. The Roma community 
which forms a large percentage of the local migrant communities is very 
difficult to contact as they do not have strong links with churches and do 
not have identified community leaders. In addition this group have an 
inherited resistance to giving out information due to the years of 
persecution they have suffered. 

 
15. Many of the recent and longer terms migrants tend to settle in small 

geographical areas and ONS tend to use this information. ONS will be 
linking in with local shops and using these as information hubs. Local 

Page 12



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           11 November 2010 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

Gateways would be used to promote the Census, links would be 
developed with local letting agents who would be asked to promote the 
Census completion by having posters up in their offices and by passing on 
messages in any written communication they had with their clients. 

 
16. The Hillingdon Area Manager for ONS will provide Members with further 

information on engagement measures which would be used in Dover at 
the meeting. Also at the last meeting of the Committee Members were 
informed that Crawley Borough Council had undertaken a scrutiny review 
into the Census, and that information from their review could be useful as 
Gatwick airport was within the Borough. Officers from ONS would update 
Members on this.         

  
BACKGROUND 
 
PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Scoping Report (Appendix A). 
 

Page 13



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           11 November 2010 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS  
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
2010/11 

 
REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 

 
Proposed review title:  

 
Census 2011 – to look at how this Council can contribute to improving 

the population data for the Borough  
   

 
Aim of the review 
 
To make a positive contribution to improving local population estimates and to 
maximise the data which is gathered for the 2011 Census for the Borough.  
There are a number of implications of undercounting the populatio
[...]
s - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 4 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 42



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em
b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

ASCH&H = Adult Social Care, Health & Housing; DCEO = Deputy Chief Executive's Office; E&CS = Education & Children's Services; F&R = Finance & Resources; PE&CS = Planning, Environment & Community Services

SI Monthly Council Budget - 
monitoring report

The Cabinet receives a monthly report setting 
out in detail the council’s revenue and capital 
position.

All Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

F&BS -             
Paul 
Whaymand 

522 Mobile Solutions Contract The Cabinet Member will be asked to decide 
whether to extend a contract for mobile voice 
and data solutions for the Council for a period of 
1 year from April 2011.

N/A Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

F&CS - Steve 
Palmer

Internal Cabinet Report 
- March 2009

NEW

SI Standard Items taken each 
month by the Cabinet 
Member

Cabinet Members make a number of decisions 
each month on standard items - details of these 
standard items are listed at the end of the 
Forward Plan. 

Various All DCEO -        
Democratic 
Services 

Various Various

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS - FEBRUARY 2010

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 5 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 13 October 2010
	5 Major Review - Census 2011 - To Look at How This Council can contribute to Improving the Population Data For the Borough
	6 Progress on Implementation of Recommendations made by the POC on Recent Reviews
	7 Work Programme 2010/11
	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	FP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Thursday, 11 November 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Raymond Graham, Shirley Harper-
O’Neill, Anita MacDonald, Carol Melvin and Robin Sansarpuri. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Michael White (Councillor Shirley Harper-O’Neill substituting)  

 
Officers: 
Toni Brown (Deputy Chief Executive’s Office), Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy) and 
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Witnesses: 
Amanda King (Area Manager for Office for National Statistics) and Nick 
O’Donnell (Head of Stakeholder Management for Office for National Statistics) 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

32. MAJOR REVIEW – CENSUS 2011 – TO LOOK AT HOW 
THIS COUNCIL CAN CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVING THE 
POPULATION DATA FOR THE BOROUGH 
 
The Head of Policy informed Members that the draft 
communication strategy for Hillingdon would build on the 
communications strategy of ONS. Hillingdon would 
communicate the Census through a variety of ways such as 
through Hillingdon People, the public website and its Street 
Champions.   
 
The publicity would begin with an article in Hillingdon People in 
January; internal briefings would be given to staff as a number 
of staff were residents of the Borough. In addition there would 
be displays in libraries and the Council would also give 
consideration to the use of social network sites, such as 
Facebook. The Council’s many public notice boards would be 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



used and work would take place with ONS in relation to the 
provision of posters in different languages to reflect the ethnic 
diversity of the Borough. 
 
Members were provided with details of the London Borough of 
Hounslow’s draft communication strategy which was a 
comprehensive document. Members asked that officers give 
consideration to some of the areas which this strategy covered. 
It was agreed that Hillingdon’s draft communication strategy be 
made available for Members.   
 
Lambeth Census Focus Group 
 
At the last meeting of the Committee, Members asked that 
measures which this focus group had suggested which would 
improve participation rates be provided for the review. These 
measures included: 
 

• Early implementation of a Census awareness raising 
campaign 

• A clear explanation of what the Census was, what it was 
used for and why it was important for residents to 
participate 

• Localise the message, help people to see it as important 
to the Borough, rather than a national initiative 

• Focus the message around the increased funding the 
Council would receive from central government and the 
positive impact this would have on service delivery 

• Include case studies of potential improved service 
delivery which were relevant to ‘hard to count’ groups  

• Emphasise that the money would be spent on better 
quality services to combat cynicism about Council 
ineptitude 

• Publicise the translation sheet at the back of the Census 
questionnaire envelope and inform people that they 
could phone a free helpline number or download an 
information pack in their language 

• Give an explanation that the Census questionnaire 
would only be addressed to the occupier but that it was 
still an important document 

• The targeting of places of worship through engaging 
with priests and pastors etc 

• Targeting foreign newspapers. For example in relation to 
Polish newspapers; Panorama, Cooltura, Polish Express 
and websites 

• Reference was made to the Census in Poland which 
was known as Spis Ludnosci. This or other foreign 
equivalents to the Census could be used in publicity 

• Information posters and leaflets about the Census could 
be left in nurseries, schools, churches, pubs etc. Also in 
shops selling foreign cuisine 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Byrne 
/Emma Marsh 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Attendance at tenants association meetings to explain 
the importance of the Census, engaging with prominent 
figures on estates to explain and encourage their 
tenants to complete the Census form 

• The running of Census sessions in schools to explain to 
children the importance of the Census and to encourage 
them to explain to their parents why they should fill the 
Census forms in 

• Front line Council and partnership staff to ask residents 
that they encountered whether they had completed their 
census form 

• Engaging all community faith leaders to pass on 
information about the Census to their congregations 

 
Members asked that consideration be given to using some of 
the methods and ideas to improve the engagement and 
participation of ‘hard to count’ groups within Hillingdon. In 
addition reference was made to the Council’s Citizenship 
Ceremonies and using these to communicate the Census to 
people who attended these ceremonies. 
 
Discussion took place on the importance of engaging with 
schools and Members were informed that some local 
authorities had undertaken “Mini Censuses” in schools, 
bringing in a history element to make the subject interesting. 
Reference was made to providing information on the 
importance of the Census to children which would enable 
discussions to take place with their parents and thus reinforce 
the Census message.   
 
ONS Draft Communications Strategy 
 
Nick O’Donnell and Amanda King of ONS attended the meeting 
and provided Members with details of the Census 
Communications strategy for 2011. 
 

• Advertising campaign would run from February till May 
2011 

• The campaign would be insight based and would be 
influenced by education, engaging and enforcement 

• The first phase of education would run from 21 
February – 17 March 

• Phase 2  - engaging and “call to action” – 18 March till 
6 April 

• Phase 3 – enforcement – 7 April till 1 May 
• The education phase would aim to promote awareness 

and understanding of the Census benefits. It would 
give the general public the reasons of why to take part 
in the Census 

• The advertising campaign would be up-weighted for 
student, youth and Black Minority Ethnic (BME) 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Byrne / 
Emma Marsh 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



audiences 
• The National TV advertising would consist of 30 

second adverts. There would be a national outdoor 
advertising campaign with large bill board posters  

• BME audiences would also have TV advertising in 
relevant languages and press advertising in relevant 
languages 

• A Census purple coloured bus would travel around 
London to increase the general public’s awareness of 
the Census 

• Phase 2 – “Call to action” would give everyone clear 
direction of what they needed to do and when 

• The national TV campaign in Phase 2 would be high 
frequency 10 second TV adverts with a clear message 
of “it’s time to fill it in”. There would be a National 
outdoor campaign at heavyweight and premium sites 

• There would be online and mobile advertising for youth 
and student audiences 

• Reference was made to the work which would be 
carried out in student residences and that efforts 
should be made to engage with foreign students to 
ensure the message of the Census got across 

• Phase 3 would clearly state what the consequences of 
non-compliance would be. The potential of a fine would 
be a motivator to some people 

• Local partnerships would continue to be developed with 
local authorities and the Third Sector. 

• There would be BME parents outreach events in 
schools 

• There was an on-line BME photo competition around a 
‘Then and now: family stories’ theme 

• Reference was made to the work being carried out with 
secondary schools with CensusAtSchool. This was an 
educational programme provided by the Royal 
Statistical Society Centre for Statistical Education. The 
real life example of the Census was used to teach 
mathematics and statistics in schools 

• The Census would be written into the story lines of TV 
programmes such as soap operas   

 
Protocols would be developed in collaboration with local 
authorities in relation to carers and other front line staff in 
relation to communicating the Census and also completing the 
Census questionnaire on behalf of clients. 
 
Other possible areas which could be looked out included 
working with the trade unions, contacting the Public Records 
Office and perhaps having a link on their website to the 
Census. ONS Officers said they would investigate these ideas.  
 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
O’Donnell / 
Amanda King 
 
 
 



Dover District Council 
 
The review was provided with information in relation to Dover 
District Council and how the authority was dealing with 
migrants and refugees. ONS officers had been made contact 
with migrant community organisations that offered help and 
support to recent and longer term migrants in and around the 
Dover area. 
 
The promotion of Census completion was being carried out 
through these organisations and all promotional materials were 
being provided in a variety of languages. Members noted that 
many of these communities were often hesitant to provide 
official authorities with information on themselves and the 
objective was to gain the trust of these people.  
 
Migrants tended to settle in small geographical areas and ONS 
would be linking in with local shops and using these as 
information hubs. Local Gateways would be used to promote 
the Census, links would be developed with local letting agents 
who would be asked to promote Census completion to tenants. 
 
Crawley 
 

At the last meeting of the Committee Members asked that 
information be obtained from Crawley on how the issue of 
refugees who had arrived at Gatwick Airport would be dealt 
with. Members were informed that the Area Manager of ONS 
for the Crawley area would work with the Home Office on this 
and would visit detention centres to gauge the numbers of 
people detained. This would also take place at Heathrow 
Airport in the case of Hillingdon. 
 
Members thanked officers for attending the meeting, 
particularly those officers from ONS who had kindly attended 
the three witness sessions, and had provided the review with 
comprehensive information on the preparation for the Census.    
         
Resolved –  
 

1. That the information provided from the witnesses form 
part of the evidence for the review. 

 
2. That an extra meeting of the Committee take place in 

December, when consideration be given to an outline 
final report with suggested recommendations.            

 
3.   That this Council’s draft communication strategy be sent 

to Members of the Committee.   

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emma Marsh 
 
 
 
 



33. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE POC ON RECENT 
REVIEWS 
 
In relation to this Committee’s review into the impact of a 
Pandemic, Members asked that further details be provided on 
details of the skills and knowledge audit which Strategic HR 
had carried out. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1.  That the information contained in the report be noted    
and Strategic HR be asked to provide further 
information on the skills and knowledge audit which took 
place as a result of the Pandemic review.  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic HR / 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

34. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  
 
The report was amended to reflect the additional meeting 
which would be taking place in December. 
 

 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

35. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Reference was made to the item on the Security Contract 
which was on the Forward Plan for Cabinet on 20 January 
2010 and Members asked that the Committee be provided with 
a briefing on this. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 
 
 
Steve Smith 

 Meeting closed at 9.00pm 
Next meeting: 20 December 2010 at 7.00pm.       
 

 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 
 


